WHCCAO 23755 Decision No. BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. In the Matter of the Application of the County of Los Angeles for order authorizing two new grade crossings over The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company's right of way where the two branches of Application No. 17151. Long Beach Avenue join Slauson Avenue. Roy W. Dowds and O. F. Cooley, for Applicant. M. W. Reed, for The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, Interested Party. C. K. Bowen, for Pacific Electric Railway Company, Interested Party. CARR, COMMISSIONER: OPINION The County of Los Angeles has petitioned the Commission for an order authorizing the construction of the two branches of Long Beach Avenue at grade across the tracks of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company at Slauson Avenue, County of Los Angeles. A public hearing on this application was held in Los Angeles on May 22nd, 1931, at which time the matter was duly submitted. The crossings applied for herein are located at the intersection of two important highways, Long Beach Avenue and Slauson Avenue, each of which is divided into two roadways, and also at the intersection of two railroads, The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company's Redondo Branch and Pacific Electric Railway Company's main line serving the district to the south of Los Angeles. -1-

After carefully considering all of the evidence in this proceeding, it is concluded that public convenience and necessity warrant the opening of both roadways of Long Beach Avenue at grade across the tracks of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway Company, provided that the grade crossing of North Slauson Avenue and the tracks of Pacific Electric Railway Company, in the City of Los Angeles, is closed coincident with the opening of said crossings.

ORDER

A public hearing having been held on the above entitled application, the matter having been submitted and the Commission being fully advised,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles, State of California, is hereby authorized to construct both roadways of Long Beach Avenue at grade CVO across the tracks of The Atchison, Topoka and Santa Fe Railway Company at the locations more particularly described in the application and as shown by the map (Amended Exhibit "A") attached thereto, subject to the following conditions and not otherwise: (1) The above crossings shall be identified as follows: Easterly roadway of Long Beach Avenue - Crossing No. 27-2.78, Westerly readway of Long Beach Avenue - Crossing No. 277-2.83 The entire expense of constructing and thereafter (2) maintaining the crossings, including protection, shall be borne in accordance with the terms of the agreement attached to the application and marked Exhibit "C". The Atchison, Topoka and Santa Fe Railway Company shall perform all actual work of constructing the crossings between lines two (2) feet outside of the outside rails and installing the protective devices. (3) The crossings shall be constructed of a width of not less than forth (40) feet and at an angle of approximately sixty (60) degrees to the railroad and with grades of approach not greater than five (5) per cent; shall be constructed equal or super-ior to type shown as Standard No. 3 in our General Order No. 72; shall be protected by Standard No. 1 crossing signs, as specified in our Ceneral Order No. 75, and shall in every way be made suitable for the passage thereon of vehicles and other road traffic. (4) A Standard No. 3 wigwag, as specified in General Order No. 75 of this Commission, shall be installed and maintained at each of said crossings. Upon the completion of the crossings authorized herein and prior to their being opened to public use and travel, the grade crossing of the north roadway of Slauson Avenue and the tracks of Pa-cific Electric Railway Company (Crossing No. 6L-4.21), shall be legally abandoned and effectively closed to public use and travel. Pacific Electric Railway Company shall bear the expense of erecting the neces-sary barriers for the effective closing of said crossing. Applicant shall, within thirty (30) days thereafter, notify this Commission, in writing, of the completion of the installation of said crossings and of (6) its compliance with the conditions hereof. (7) The authorization herein granted shall lapse and become void if not exercised within one (1) year -5from the date hereof unless further time is granted by subsequent order.

(8) The Commission reserves the right to make such further orders, relative to the location, construction, operation, maintenance and protection of said crossings, as to it may seem right and proper and to revoke its permission if, in its judgment, public convenience and necessity demand such action.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

The foregoing opinion and order is hereby approved and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad Commission of the State of California.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this Phaday of June, 1931.